Attachment™

' ‘ Page 1 of 3
TREE PERMIT APPLICATION
, Town of Aurora ’
Application to Permit the Municipal Drive
lniQury' or Destruction ' . Box 1000 .
Of Trees on Private Property i . Aurora, Ontario 14G 6J1
' ® Phone 905-727-312.ext.3223

‘The personal Information on this form i callected undar Bylaw 685018 and will be usad for the purposes of this application only. Questions should
ba directed to the Freedom of information Co-ordinator, Office, of the Town Clerk, 1 Munlolpal Drive Box 1000, Aurarg, Qntarlo 4G 841, Tel. 905-

7273123 ext. 3223
THIS IS NOT A PERIIT

Instrusciions for- Gomplation of Application:

Apploalion fotm to be completad by applloant. Please type or print CLEARLY, Incomplate applications will delay approval,
Municlpat addrese: Street name and number must be included for applications to be considersd somplate, .
Provide an Arboriat Report complatad by an Arborist as defined In the by-law, at the diraatlon of the Parks Manager,
if replanting, provide 2 coples of the replanting plan or landecape plan,
Payment of the required fecs: See item 12 on page 2 for fea requiraments. Wrilten vonsent ks necessary from an adjacerit properly ownar
whate tha base of a tran straddles & property line, '

I this applioation I slgned by an applicant other than the owner, or by an agent, the written. authorization of the owner ls reguired.
Eﬂa tgllﬁappllcatton and ofiter supparting decumentation to the Department of Parks and Recrestion 100 John Wast Way Aurota, Ontérlo

G B8J1.
Applications submitted after 3:30 p.m. local time wiif nof be processed until the next business day.

S N megpes

1am applying for.a permit to remove treels on private property-(please check one)
o Threg (3) or more trees 20om (3 Inches) In dliameter measured at 1.37 m In a 12 month parlod '
1 'fwo [2) trees have already been removed between 20cm (B Inches) In diameter moasured at 1.37 m In a 12 month petlod and
reqquiré a permit for the removal of the third (3') or moro trae/is in the same 12 month perjod
oQne (1) or more freefs larger than 706m (30 Inches) In diameter measured at 1,37

ne (1) 6r mioke treels in the deslgnated heritage district
a0ng (1} or more deslgnatod horitage troefs

APPLIGI_\NT INFORMATION

1. Municipal addrass of subjact praperty; ol On e ez {2/‘4
2. Néme of ApplicsnizAgent,__ o o

3. Malling Addrass of Applicant_SAMNE . (18 AV : e A L

4, Telephong: __ . . L Eewa_ ; )

5. Nama of Reglslered Owner (It diffsrent from above), 806} FY ' - L

6. Walling aildrasa of Owner {if different from aboya); & AR

7. Exsting Land Use:_CE5 MG Arm‘*n,\_

" 9. Are thetres(s) locatad oh or nesr any naighboﬁrlng proparly line resulting In the joint ownership of the tree(s). £ Yes @-,Kfo.

10. .If yas, do you haves authortzatlon from the neighbouring property ownerto act as lhalr reprasentative In this a'ppllcailon to lnjure of remove
‘trea(s), TYes = ONo o - . . Co

1. Reason why trees are belng Injured or removed. Please circle letiar

: A lress I'ntgarferpa_ wittrproposed ooy s,ﬂ'uc_tlon B, Landscaping on the proparty

{C) alltreos aro doad, dying o, azardoﬁ?) D. trees are Intorforing with ubites/dwallngffoundaton . -
E. instaling pool K‘WM‘“ @ olher (please spacify): (;115;,;:;- uu&ﬂfﬂﬂ QAN& A QPWM@{(L% ’
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TREE PERMIT APPLICATION :

;12 Fea Requiremants' o |
_ Ifalltrees e consldered daead, dylng} of hazardous by the Parks Manager, there is ho fea but & permlt must stlll b6 obtalned

 Ploase olrdle oné of the below: sy m"i' A .

I&Qw_@tz&min.dﬂnﬁte_ T . . bf"":*;;_ Ws’g lo\
BIDEE svrvw st ssssi s SO0 d\a\a \Cet!
4itees ~$320.00 \\

 $42‘7.00. o \\

$634.00 _. : , \ i
7 trees $640.00 N

8 or more treds 107,057 additional tree to maxlmum of $2,662.50 ‘ <,

Tress over 7’39,9 metera in drameter $534.,00 par trae N\””m

(Method wﬂf paymant majorcredit cards, Interact. cash, or cheque foos- are non-refundable and must be remltted at the time of InﬁV\ Lo v
Qp_[;ita atl . . . ‘ ;

S L S P
ﬁti‘elasl ririne i

INAL REQUIREMENTS,

'_ g lam tha"dwnar of the propexty o acting on béhalf'of the owner with wiltlen authorization (altachad)
. o The propeity I not 4 designated Harltaga Properly under the Town of Aurora deslgnatton
' . The property Is deslgnated Harliage and the Héritage Advisary Cammlttae has appmved the Injury or destruction of
the ffeefa as par the attat.hed Approvad Herltage Parmlt
R & fao hEWG baan submltted

fiat b have mad and undaerstand the required procadires and provls[ons under the Town of Aurora's Private Tres By -faw and the
statements and plans made by me upon this apphication are; to the bast of my beflef and knowladge, a trua and complate
_representallon of tha purpose and Intent of thls appllcatlnn { consent fo allowlng Town of Aurora employaes 10 artar the property tc

|5 deofAui;org'lhls C"{ dgy&f "Tvlw
1 Slgnaturepf Appllcant

- skmqs ﬁ_ hé'f‘an oMurorathla s dayof
N Signatum of Adjmant property owner
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L TREEPERMITAPPLICATION SRS

TREE { " TREE REEEFA.'IN B Dre ey L i
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ALIM)RA TREE PERMIT APPLICA

Application to Permit the
Injury or Destruction
Trees on Private Property

The personal information on this form is collectad under Byl
| be directed to the Freedom of Information Co-ordina -
727-3123 ext. 3223

If replanting ! C
Payment of the required fees
where the base of a lree stra
If this application is signed by a
File this application and other

L4G 6J1. :

e N2 oswp-~

| am applying for a permit to remo
o Three (3) or more trees 20cm (8 inches) i
0 Two (2) trees have already been removed
require a parmit for the removal of the third (3") or more tr
uOne (1) or more tree/s larger than 70cm (30 inches lame
oOne (1) or more treels in the designated heritage -

oOne (1) or more designated heritage tree/ls

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Municipal address of subject property: s‘ ' LA

Name of Applicant/Agent:_ U g —

Mailing Address oprpIioanl:——S——&-,_H&E—m_&&Qq;E_ s e

Telephone: Emalll

Name of Registered Owner (if different from above):___ SP"“E A —

Malling address of Owner (if different from above)._ SA M E

Existing Land Use: (o

Are the tree(s) located on or near any nelghbouring property line resultin
- If yes, do you have authorization from the neighbouring property awner to act as their repn

tree(s). KYes 0No - NEAR PROPERTY LIME .

Reason why trees are being Injured or removed. Please circle letter: : :

A trees interfere with proposed construction B. Landscaping on the property _ 0
all trees are dead, dying or hazardous lmea are Interfering vdhu(ifﬁadmuhgnumhﬂon

E. installing pool F. other (please specify): ‘

© N oA W N -

-t
o

-
-




TREE PERMIT APPLICATION

12 Fee Requirements:

If all trees are considered dead, dying or hazardous by the Parks Mana

Please circle one of the below:

Trees over 20cm in diameter
Alees over 20cm in diameter

3trees

4 trees

Strees

6 trees
7 trees

$214.00
$320.00
$427.00
$534.00
$640.00

8 or more trees $107.00 per additional tree to a maximum of $2,552.50

Trees over 70 centimeters in diameter

(Methods of payment major credit cards, interact, cash, or cheque fees are non-refundab

permit application)

I am the owner of the property or acting on behalf of the owner with written authorization (attached) ,2 ’ :
K The property is not a designated Heritage Property under the Town of Aurora designation :

o The property is designated Heritage and the Heritage Advisory Committee has approved the injury ordestructon of
the tree/s as per the attached Approved Heritage Permit b

0 Applicable fees have been submitted

L e, . S

liwe_ -

conduct inspections

Signature of Applicant: | - .
P ~ R WL % LI

ger, there is no fee b

$534.00 per tree

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

that | have read and understand the required procedures and provisions under the Town of Aurora’s Private Tree By_-l_awahd tha fad)
statements and plans made by me upon this application are, to the best of my belief and knowledge, a true and complate
representation of the purpose and intent of this application. | consent to allowing Town of Aurora employees to entpf the property to

Signed at the Town of Aurora this 2 A day of m 202D

le and must be remitted at the time

s hereby declare print name

NJ

DOES THE TRUNK OF THE TREE/S AT GROUND LEVEL BISECT OR STRADDLE A PROPERTY LINE? YES XNO

IF YOU ANSWERED YES
PLEASE COMPLETE DECLARATION 2 BELOW

1 hwe

DECLARATION 2

hereby declare printname

employees to enter the property to conduct inspections.
Signed at the Town of Aurora this day of

Signalture of Adjacen Property owner

That | am the owner of the adjacent property have read and understand the required procedures and provisions under tha Town of Aurora’s Private
Tree By-law and | /we consent to the intentions respecting the propased work for which this application Is being made and that the statements and
plans made by me upan this application are, to the best of my belief and knowledgs, a true and complete. . | consent o allowing Town of Aurora

20

Addrass
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TREE PERMIT APPLICATION

: i _ nd Bité lirformation. - o
DRIP ' HEALTH  STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY

# veraorzn | MNE | BOOR [ FAIR | 00D | POOR | FAR GOOG
AT 1.37M
Bl wabudi H5 din 5 X

(IF MORE THAN 6 ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES)

... 'SKETCH.OF PROPERTY .~ .

M&Fdﬂiﬁb Wld@ Lle

— T_‘_--—-—---.‘.;

Pleasa show all property fines, buikfings, ’ /\

didveways and the individual tree/s that ase to
. be removad, N
Treofs shall bs numbered and cross referencad
to matoh tree # in Part A Tree and Site
Informatton

ARBORIST CONFIRMATION -+

GERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION IN PARTS A, B & C I CORREGT

| WE

{FLEASE PRINT)

SIGNATURE .
{INGLUDEE PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATION WHERE APPLIGABLE]

NOTE: COMPLETION OF PARTS A, B & ¢ WILL BE RECOGNIZED AS AN ARBQORISTS REPORT




Attachment 2

Julyvf_ii, 2020

Dear Aurora Heritage Committee,

| Hive at 126 Temperance St. along with my husband and two young kids (a one year.old.and a three year
old), We have a locust tree in our backyard with many dead branches, We have obsetved over the last =
few years; that it Is developing more and more dead branches (especially at the ends) and Is becoming
mora sparse. We'd estimate that at approximately half of the follage is gone. Furthermore, every time
there s some wind, dead branches fall down where our two young children like to play. Sometimes, there
are pretty big ones that come down, We would like to remove this tree because we feel it Is a hazard for

~ our young kids as well as unpleasant In appearance. In general, we understand that the Town of Aurora '
would like to maintain green space and preserve the canopy to beautify our nelghborhood, We support
thls, However, | don’t think the removal of this tree wlll compromise the nelghborhood.

'_Thank you for consldering our application,

Sincerely,

o Madele Al




Existing Locust
to be removed

126 Temperance St.
Aurora, ON

Attachment 3a



Attachment 3b

Please see below an overhead view of our property showing structures and existing trees. We have come
up with a few possible site locations for a new tree highlighted below.

Kenned S. W,
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Attachment 4
From:. |
Sent: August 19, 2020 5:47 PM
To: Tienkamp, Sara STienkamp@aurora.ca
Cc: Kevin Purcocks sunshine Matheson-Davies .

Subject: Tree Removal issue - 53 Metcalfe St

Attention: Sara Tienkamp, Parks Manager, Town of Aurora

Per our conversation, below is a statement related to the issue of the Tree Removal cease order on
August 19, 2020.

After a great deal of discussion and planning, we, the residents of 53 Metcalfe, Jennifer Smith and Kevin
Purcocks, along with the support and encouragement of our neighbours at 51 Metcalfe (Patrick and
Sunshine Davies) contacted an arborist to properly prune some large trees for safety and to promote
healthy growth, and to safely remove a single tree based on our understanding of what is allowed in a
12 month period on our private property, and which has been causing us tremendous issues and
hazards. The Town of Aurora web page states that:

e Number of trees that can be removed from a private property in a 12-month period without
obtaining a permit has been reduced to two (2) trees from four (4) trees.

e A permit to be obtained prior to removal of a single heritage tree or a single tree in any heritage
district as described by the Bylaw.

Our tree is not a heritage tree, nor do we live in a heritage district according to the map on the same
site. | have attached a picture of the website where the information was obtained.

The tree being removed is an immature, approximately 15-20 year old, Black Walnut tree, that was here
when we moved in 12 years ago, although it was quite a bit smaller. We preserved the tree throughout
the home improvements that both sets of homeowners have done since that time. If | could have
moved it to a better location, | would have.

Our recognized love of the trees in our neighbourhood is even known by the town arborist with whom
we have been working on an active succession tree planting plan, and is one of many reasons we moved
into this vibrant, mature community. Despite our efforts with this particular tree, it's growth and
location between the two homes at 53 and 51 Metcalfe, has become quite a nuisance, dangerous and
very damaging to our properties. It's location so close to the homes, and over the driveway, pathway
and common areas is simply not safe. As an environmentally conscious family (read "treehuggers"), |
would absolutely not have even considered removing it otherwise.

Below are some of the issues we have been dealing with as the tree has grown to its current size, and
which likely even qualifies it as a "Hazard" tree.



1. The tree has become tightly wedged between the houses and we have had large branches
resting on both roofs causing tearing and damage to the shingles, and more major damage to
the eavestroughs.

2. Animals have easy access to our roof (as indicated above} and both homes have had repeated
issues with animals in our attics (and walls). At 51 Metcalfe, they are currently dealing with a
racoon infestation in their cupola and have had electrical wires chewed several times which has
tripped the electrical breaker. They have concerns about the wires and the fire hazard that this
presents and it was suggested that they remove all "access” to the roof as soon as possible as
part of the "pest" removal process.

3. During the fall when the walnuts grow and ripen, they become very large and heavy. Asit is stil
considered a "young" tree, the fruit is not as big as a baseball yet, which is the expected size of a
mature tree, but they are often larger than a golf ball. They have dropped and hit our young
children who play in the driveway, as well as a guest who was leaving our home. We have
reason to believe the squirrels watch and wait for us and use us as target practice {this is meant
to be a joke, but we have wondered....)

4. We believe that one of the walnuts cracked the windshield of a car parked in the driveway at 51
Metcalfe last fall.

5. We have overwhelming maintenance of our side door deck, walkway, and the driveway of 51
Metcalfe due to the staining caused by the walnuts when the animals break them open.

6. The children have been injured on the sharp jagged shards of the broken (and chewed) walnut
pieces on the ground which require a regular massive cleanup effort. :

7. The heavily leafed, smaller branches often plummet to the ground in this high traffic area which
is hazardous to the children, residents and guests of both 51 and 53 Metcalfe.

8. As this tree continues to grow and mature, the root system will start to affect the foundation

and drainage in our homes which already have water problems.

we were shocked and surprised when Alan Chan from Town of Aurora By-Law Enforcement told our
arborist to not only cease the tree removal, but also advised that we were not allowed to even trim or
prune any of the other trees on our property! One of our mature trees has a branch that hits the vehicle
of our neighbour at 51 Metcalfe EVERY time he pulls into his garage. We later learned that this
statement made by by-law was erroneous, and the Town Parks arborist, lan, came to our property to
assess the situation, and to remove a couple of the branches in question from the other tree. We still
have to reschedule a new {and very costly) visit with our privately hired arborist to return and complete
the work that was not finished due to the cease order and erroneous comment made by By-Law.

Having said that, we were not surprised that "someone" in our neighbaurhood called By-law, which is
why we made sure to check all of the information on-line at www.aurora.ca, and re-confirmed after
what had happened next door at 55 Metcalfe when they were told to cease their tree removal.
However, since we are not a heritage home as 55 Metcalfe is, our tree is not a designated Heritage Tree
and we are not in Aurora's Northeast Heritage District, we should have full right to the removal of two
(2) trees per year -- especially when you consider the very high taxes we pay to live where we do.



The fact that our house is evidently still "listed as heritage interest” {which | thought was no longer a
"thing" after the vote a few years ago) should have no bearing on our ability as town taxpayers in this
area to remove up to two (2) trees per year. | voted against the designation of our area as Heritage for
many reasons and this is one of them. We have done a lot to our home and to our yard to make it
livable for a suburban family after it had been separated into apartment units years ago.

We have mature trees that need tending to on a regular basis (at a high cost), and occasionally, we need
to remove the ones that are causing issues (also a high cost). | am a proud and active community
member, homeowner and property owner in this town and have been for 18 years -- but most active
during the last 12 since | have lived at 53 Metcalfe in the beating heart of our town.

That being said, we would like to continue with the plan to remove the remaining piece of the Black
Walnut tree in question and would like to officially have my home at 53 Metcalfe Street, de-listed as a
property of interest (which | thought had already been done) due to the problems that this seems to be
causing with my ability to properly maintain the home in which | am so proud.

I think our town needs to pick the appropriate battles that make sense for our taxpayer dollars.

Sincerely
Home-owners of 53 Metcalfe Street, Aurora ON L4G 1E5

cc. Patrick and Sunshine Davies
Homeowners of 51 Metcaife Street, Aurora ON LAG 1E5



53 Metcalfe Street — 45cm DBH Black Locust Attachment 5

Tree after pruning — August 19, 2020



